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E. Kent Ayers 
James C. Byrne 
John M. Spesia 
Christian G. Spcsia 
JeffreyS. Taylor 
Martin J. Shanahan, Jr. 
Mark A. Lichtenwalter 
Gabriel G. Orenic 
Michael R. Stiff 
Tricia M. Pellegrini 

Mlc~ael S. HopVlA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
H. R1chard Hag;;Op.::=..:....::=-==-=-=-==;..;:.;:== 

Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq. 
~ ( 111 ·<1: 1\.T hP' Ch' 
Thomas M. Ewch'ort Jer Icago 
Kent Slater 455 East Illinois Street 

Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Attorneys at Law 

August 8, 2011 

Re: Rudofski vs Diocese of Joliet 
======= 

Father O'Connor Records 

1415 Black Road 
joliet, Illinois 60435 

Ph 815.726.43 11 
Fx 815.726.6828 

\V\Vw.spesia-ayer~.com 

Douglas F. Spes•a 
(1940-2010) 

As per a Court Order, I am enclosing Diocesan records of Father O'Connor consisting of 
the following: 

1.) Priest file of Father O'Connor (total pages 593) 

2.) A Privilege Log, for documents in this priest file. 

Names of Accusers 

The names of ALL individuals who have made accusations have never been made public, 
and the existing Protective Order prohibits their disclosure. 

JCB/skrn 
cc: The Most Rev. R. Danie l Con lon, JCD 

The Honorable Michael Powers 
Mr. Patrick Bradley, Esq. 
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq. 
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq. 

My Best Regards, 

SPESIA & AYERS 

By:~~ co~ 
James C. Byrne 

Established 1899 
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Date 
Appointed 

6/13/64 
6/18/66 
6/17/67 
6/1170 
6/16/75 

. 6/17/87 
' 6/23/99 

5/18/02 

DONALD O'CONNOR 
D.O.B. 12-16-1936 

Assignment 

St. Rose, Wilmington 
Sacred Heart, Lombard 
Assumption, Coal City 
St. Rose, Wilmington 
Immac. Cone., Braidwood 
St. Bernard, Joliet 
Assumption, Coal City 
Administrative Leave 

Asst. 
Asst. 
Asst. 
Asst. 
Pastor 
Pastor 
Pastor 

·: " ,._, .. ,, o· f\1 
~} v \) v 

Date 
LEFT 

6118/66 
6/17/67 
6/1170 
6/16/75 
6/17/87 
6/23/99 
5/18/02 



tr- R~h E'&rgen1 M. D.·. · ... 
Catholi-c · Ohairi ties . , _, 

· 126 North Despl.aines ~ 
Chir-&g'O, nlinois 

- ~ 
. A yCU!lg man t;h.o bas. just finished h:i;.s . firs'f; ~ear of· studies 
iu phiJ.Ocopby at St . Uary.· ?f the Lak& ~ary, Nt.ll;ld~lei~; llllnq.;i.e, 

% has• <'P11iief t.o our office for/ acceptance aJ3 a etudPnt tor the · 
priesthood in the Diocese of J~liat, 
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1. Ability to r ead in public: a) Excellent; b) Average ; c) Unsatisfactory. 

2. Voice: a) Strong and robust; b) Averagej c) Poor ; d) Has foreign accent. 

3. Defects of speech (if any) : ---------~---------------------------------------------------------------------

4. Ability to preach: a) 'Excellent ; b) Average; c) Poor. 

5. Conversation : a)-1Good ; b) Hesitant and disjointed; c) Poor. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
, 

V. PHYSICAL REPORT 

General health : a)~ b) A ve£o>N"df·UfiSiiUMRC!Tif':r." 

:::::~::;~i:~~~!~"'a :v~:::.: .- ~; ~;;t~~-:;~;.--;-~o;;;;~-~;;~~~;-~:;;;;~ex; 
e) Delusions of grandeur ; f) Excessive nervousness; g) An oddity; h) Prefers to be alone rather 

than with others. 

Physic a 1 defects : -----~-------·· ____ ___________ ---------------------- --------- --------------------------------------------------

VI. ABILITIES 

1. His abilities seem to recommend him for the following occupation: a) Journalism; b) Work in the 

chancery office; c) Work among young people ; d) An assistant pastorate~e) Work as a teacher ; 

f) A position in which public speaking plays a major role; g) Athletic work. 

2 . H e is able to speak a language other than English, viz., - --------------------"-----------------------------------------------

3. He seems to have a natural aptitude for --- -------- -----------------------------------------------• and therefore 

the faculty can safely recommend him for high er studies in this matter. 

VII. REPORT ON HIS VACATION LETTERS 

1. Vacation letter received and a) The pastor recommei1ds him favorably or highly ; b) The pastor 

h~s th~-~oi:IO-\Vl~g~ad:ers":cr:tici~~a?~;;;~~~?:::=::::~--::-: 

VII. OPINION OF THE FACULTY 

l 

1. The faculty feels that: a) He should be allowed and urged to continue; b) That he should be ad­

monished of his faults and g iven an opportunity to amend; c) That he should be given another op­

portunity but should not be allowed to receive further Orders until he amends; d) That he should 

be dropped from the seminary. 

IX. OBSERVATIONS OF THE RECTOR 

Donald developed a medical condition last f~ll which necessi tates a 
special diet (S~~tQ~·~.~e!~ ). He is definitely immature in 
appreciating ~is fut ure role as a priest and this 1 ie not helped by 
a somewha t ungainl¢'y physical appearan ce. He has a teoden~§iggle 
and grin a t the least provoca tion. He has an extremely go od appetite, 
but continues to be underweight. A psychological examination might be 
in order. ---~~ -----
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Dec. 3, 1980 

.· 

~-· . ~ 
Sr. Ann Ellen Ouirk and Mrs. , ~ '~/1 "'· ~;came in to discuss Donald· )"Connor. 
Mrs. --- --~'8 ~~ .· was also supposed to come. However, yesterday she .. again wen~ 
to Don and talked to him ab.out what has happened to him with· her son. Don ' · 
tearfully begged her not to come and see that bishop; told that he would be 
removed and-no priest would replace him because of the shortage; and that he was 
getting 'help for himself. Jie tn1tl )l.~r that Lee Marco was councseiling him. 
Because of these rellla,rks, Mrs·. ·--e 41d not come. · 

These ladies told a s~ory of repeated attempts of Fr. Donald to . sexually 
assault their teen age sons (14 - 1?) ;, , HEJ ~ook one of them on a ttp and at the motal 
that nigh.t gratJbed the yorm~ (Y1 t?:tf- ;a.5 ~JY He h~ t Don and ·was afraid to sleep that 
night. For a year a.~ter that inceident he was afraid to be near Don . Qn_ly now 
is· he_ working through the atpdety caused by this at:tacj . 

Things seem to hav~ escalated in Septemben Don"s mother hag lived with 
him for some time, but late~y is spending more and more time away· from the . 
re~1:Qry. When she is g~ne, Don has forced at ~east ~w.,p,, l:9ys on the bed inthe rectory , 
One fought him off. The other result is vague. MRS-(;!_ -:!_Ot\'has worke·d around 

. ·the rectory for some months and goes with Pather shopping,- etc. The two women · 
who saw me fe11" he may ~ve a homOsexual tendencies since he kapt going back to 
the rect-ory when all others. refused to do so. · 

Sr. Ann Ellen- sees .. many of the teenagers ·at St, Rose in Wilmington; • they no 
longer go to Bradiwood. Many of .these are the _st:a\Dlch Cath~lic families tin town, 
Although only two of the four or fiv~ boys involved have gone to their parents and 
confided in them, these ~omen felt that_some rumors might be circulating in twon. 

Sr, ·Ann Ellen who· 'kne.w Don when fe was ·an associate in Wilmingtol)t.,;fe~ls 1\e hS;s: .. 
some de~= seated problems. According to her • he hated his fat~~i..w~R~:~ied when be wa 
13.; and of course been very . closeto his mohher. He cannot t-elate ·we-11 with adults 
at their level• When he preaches a he closes his eyes even when talking to the 
children. In his CCD classes he tells $itlll kids that it is a sin to smoke; 
to ·look at yourself in the ~rror when naked, etc. · 

Prom my own personal -obsercations I know that he has .an inordinate fe~ ·o£ 
the Bishop and the Chancery. 11tese are authority figures- which threaten h;im, 
He has said ·that he would be happy ' to ~ive in Braidwood forever, without once having 
to come to Joliet. He does .not always attend priests' gatherings, staying by 
himself or with a highly select group. He .is extremely nervous incividuar. .. . 

If yQu call him in, t :would expect h~m to be extremely threatened. It could 
be a very emotlhonal en~otmter; or merelt a ' superfi-oial agreeing to everything you 
say in order to mak.e the encounter as brief as p·ossible. He certainly nedds far 
more professional-,·help than L-e Marco can provide . . 

Jim. Fitzgerald also called dt,U'ing the week. He knows all the families involved, 
and .can vouch for their sincerity and. thei~ real desrie that Dmn get help. ' The long 
delay has· come mainly fro~ the hope that this cure could be affected wi thiut 'the 
Bishop being involved. They realize now that only a .third party coming from outside 
can help. · 
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CONFIDENT I AL 

Reverend Donald O 'Connor - Immac ulate Conception, Braidwood 

After a Youth Mass on Sunday afte rnoon , I visited with Don 
for about 20 minutes to a half an hour. His mother lives with h im, 
and has for 10 or 1 1 years. She i s very pleasant, but quiet , but 
did stay so that I had no chance to talk to Don alone . However, I 
d id tell h im my purpose in coming was j ust to show him t hat I am 
interested. Don said about three times that he would be glad to go 
to Wilton Center when and if Father Irwin was transferred. He said 
he also to ld that to Bishop Imesch . I don't think he was just 
kidding . I told him t hat he has too much talent and potential for 
a small place like that . He said he is chaplain of the Will County 
Sheriff ' s Department and also would be glad to be a Master of 
Ceremonies for the Bishop. That would give him three things to do . 
Don said there is a lot of chasing around, visiting County policemen 
in the hospital, etc . I gathered he is not wildly enthused about 
the job, but he does not seem opposed to i t , and somewhat seems to 
enjoy it . He said he is ill at ease in attending parties, as he is 
expected to do, and also does not know whether the peop le who he 
is called upon to visit are Cathol ic or not before he gets there . I 
take it he is a bit uncomfortable in those kinds of settings. 

While we were t a lking, Matt Heberer came i~. Father O' Connor 
seems to have a fine relationship wit h the young people of the 
parish. That was also evi dent i n t he sacristy before and after 
Mass. Don has two brothers, both of whom are married, older and 
live out of state , I bel ieve . 

Bishop Roger Kaffer 

RLK:bjd 
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Reverend Donald O'Connor 
St. Bernard's Parish 
1313 Ridgewood Avenue 
Joliet, IL 60432 

Dear Don: 

January 28, 1988 

Just a note to tell you I did speak with Jim Lynch 
about your problems. Jim is going to talk to our diocesan 
attorney. He is aware of them and working on them, but 
does have some more pressing things to do for the diocese 
that have some real deadlines. Hence, be patient! I am 
sure he will get to it. I really don't see any way that 
I could be of further help, Don. Just be assured of my 
intArest and a ready ear if you need to talk! 

With a plea and a promise of continued mutual praye rs 
always, I remain 

RLK:bjkd 

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart, 

Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer 
Auxiliary Bishop of Joliet 
Vicar General 

ccr Mr. James Lynch 
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, 

April 3, 1995 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Memo re: Father Donald O'Connor 

Don and I had a pleasant and innocuous visit. I 
commended him on the fine shape of the parking lots, 
buildings, etc. Everything is in tip-top shape 
maintenance wise . Don also showed me the back three 
lots that he purchased and cleaned up behind the 
rectory. It used to be a dumping ground and now you can 
see the street behind , and the grass is neat and well 
kept. Don himself and a volunteer from the parish take 
care of it. 

We spent a good bit of time talking about his 
91-year~old mother, who is quite frail. They had just 
come back from the doctor. She falls, is losing weight, 
and he is very concerned about her. We were able to 
trade stories. 

Don repeated his usua l theme that he wants Wilton 
Center when it is open . and I told him there is no way 
he is going to get Wilton Center. He still has ads in 
the newspaper . He has $200,000.00 in the bank - about 
$150,000.00 more than there was when he came. 

He chided me for not having something in the 
paper about Ed Poff. He said there was something about 
Jim Lennon and the people in his parish are very 
interested and concerned about Ed Poff. 

I mentioned my only two questions are annual 
retreat and cluster meetings. He said he always makes 
his annual retreat at Mundelein, and never attends 
cluster meetings. I chided him for that, but got 
absolutely nowhere. He said he has enough grief at the 
parish and doesn't need to go and hear the griping at 
cluster meetings. 1 told him other priests need his 
presence, but I'm sure I did not make a dent. 

I asked if there was anything I could do to help 
him, and he said there isn•t. I told him to give me a 
call if there is. 

Bishop Roger Kaffer 

RLK:bjd 

cc: Bishop Joseph L. Imesch 
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,- . 'IAII 
J ,. ~.. f"\ . 

/Jdl)(~s I),_,~'V" .f 

·ln-.. ~ /1ti,)J,,. ;'t.l">•t!l..l 

. 1!1"111,7 re""'''"'-'~· ___ , 

_ ~ ·_., age 47, ~ ~~~./o, N;or~o~ · ,c flAil rr. J"f. stated that in 1967 - 1969, when he was 
12-14 years of age (born 1955) , he was abused by Rev. Donald 
O'Connor, a priest of the Diocese of Joliet, who was then an associate 
pastor at Assumption Parish in Coal City. 

Fr. Flynn, the pastor, 
recommended that he get away from the "death watch" and was taken to 
Chicago by Fr. O'Connor. Fr. ~!< '1 stated that he was groomed. There 
were multiple incidents of abuse that occurred both in Cook and Grundy 
counties. He was unable to talk to anyone about his experiences. 

At the age of 16, in 1971, Fr. ·f< 11 drove to a monastery in Iowa where he 
spoke to a Trappist priest about what happened to him. The priest told 
him that he admired him for his courage, for dealing with the matter and 
said he needed to tell someone. 

Upon his return home, Fr. tf(J' mother asked him what was wrong, so 
he told her. He had such shame. That same year, he confronted Fr. 
O'Connor at D'Amico's restpurant on Jefferson Street. Bishop Blanchette 
was the bishop at the time and some inference was made by Fr. O'Connor 
that the bishop would not believe Fr. "" fi 1

' Fr. O'Connor is supposed to 
have said that "It's better than shacking up with a woman." 
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Before entering 
'"''""'"'~'"",...'""""" with his 

Sometime he also told Fr. Carroll Howlin his story as well. 

In April 2002, he read and re-read the letter written by Bishop lmesch to 
parishioners that month in which the Bishop told people who were abused 
to come forward. The Bishop's letter moved him to action. 

Fr. il (/ 11 has anguished over bringing his story to light His greatest fear is 
that the priest will deny it h 1~- no evidence, but says it 
is true. Fr. 1'/?. '' has the He has told 
his therapist that he has nothi and that he 
loves the Diocese. 

Fr. '1.:1( ''is not seeking a settlement; he just wants Fr. O'Connor removed 
so that no one else will be hurt. 

Fr. 1(~ 11 , has an appointment to see Bishop lmesch on May 14, 2002. 

9--A~ 1/. ~ ... ~~~~ 
Sister Judith A Davies, OSF 
May 8, 2002 

l ' l ' ; ; . \ .. , .-- '',285 
........ ; v 
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OFFICE Of THE BISHOP 

MEMORANDUM 
FOR THE FILE 

DIOCESE OF JOLIET 

RE: Reverend Donald O'Coru10r 

I met with Father 
14th. 

... .. ---2 q7 
I_,' ~-_; ..; • a 

May 17,2002 

Between the years 1967 and 1969 when ffn was 12 - 14 years old, he 
was abused by Father Donald O'Connor, who was then an associate at Assumption 
parish in Coal City. He said that he was taken out of school, taken on trips to Chicago 
and given gifts by Father O'Connor. He said the abuse occurred at least twice in 
Chicago hotel rooms and on other occasions in Father O'Connor's car. He confronted 
Father O'Connor when he was 16 from St. Charles Borromeo 

He said that he had told his mother about the abuse, but not his father. 
His mother said that if his father knew, he would kill Father O'Connor. 

He has not spoken about it, but he saw the letter that I 
wrote diocese asking anyone who had been abused to come 
forward and he decided that it was time for him to make this public. 

He has informed about the abuse. He said that he wants 
his name to be used as the victim. sent a copy of the letter which I am sending to the 
parishioners in Coal City to FatherYA 11 in case he has any comments or suggestions. 
l asked him again if he was certain that he wanted to be nan1ed. He said today that he 
decided to have his name removed 

be-Bishop Roger Kaffer 
Bishop James Fitzgerald 
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• I 
Diocese of joliet 
Office of the Bishop 

425 Summit St. 
Joliet, Illinois 60435 

l'vfEMORANDUM 
FOR THE FILE 

RE: Reverend Donald O'Connor 

815-722-6606 
Fox 8 15-722-6602 

May 17,2002 

Between the years 1967 and 1969 when . ''~ 11 
was 12 - 14 years old, he was 

abused by Father Donald O'Connor, who was then an associate at Assumption parish in 
Coal City. He said that he was taken out of school, taken on trips to Chicago and given 
gifts by Father O'Connor. He said the abuse occurred at least twice in Chicago hotel rooms 
and on other in Father O'Connor's car. He confronted Father O'Connor when 
he was 16 11 from St. Charles BOITOmeo S · in 1973. Several 
years later, 

He said that he had told his mother about the abuse, but not his father. His 
mother said that ifhis father knew, he would kill Father O' Connor. 

has not spoken about it, but he saw the letter that I wrote to 
people of the diocese asking anyone who had been abused to come forward and he decided 
that it was time for him to make this public. 

He has informed--about the abuse. He said that he wants his 
name to be used as the victim.~ of the letter which l am sending to the 
parishioners in Coal City to Father"/1' 11 . in case he has any comments or suggestions. I 
asked h.im again if he was certain that he wanted to be named. He said today that he decided 
to have his name removed 

P.S. I met with Father O 'Connor on Thursday, May 16th. I told him of the allegation . .He 
admitted that it occurred. I told him that J was relieving hiJ11 of his assignment as pastor at 
Assumption in Coal City, effective Saturday, May 18th, after the morning Mass. 

cc-Bishop Roger Kaffer 
Bishop James Fitzgerald 
Mr. James Byme 



FR. O'CONNOR SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO.     323

Released April 2014

Reverend Donald 0 ' Connor 
Assumption Parish 
245 S. Kankakee 
Coal City, IL 60416-1697 

Dear Don, 

May 17,2002 

In view of our recent conversation I am removing you from 
your assignffient as pastor at Assumption parish in Coal City, effective 
Saturday, May 18th. This action is being taken because of sexual abuse of 
a minor that took place between 1967 and 1969 when you were assigned as 
an associate at Assumption parish. 

In removing you from your pastorate, I am also taking away 
your faculties to function publicly as a priest. You may, however, continue 
to say Mass privately. 

Don, your age allows you to be eligible for retirement benefits. 
I will see that those benefits begin in the month of June. Your check will 
normally be sent at the end of each month. Since you are not yet 70, one-half 
of one percent of your retirement benefits is deducted for each month short 
of 70. Rather than provide you with a pension check that differs every 
month, your benefits will be figured on an annual basis and so you will 
receive the same amount in each check for a calendar year. When you have 
an address, I would appreciate receiving it so that your monthly benefits may 
be mailed to you. 

Don, you have been a compassionate and caring pastor in all of 
your assignments. The sexual abuse of a minor, no matter when it occurs, 
is a terrible act. You have expressed your remorse to me and I have 
experienced the pain you are feeling. The Lord is a merciful loving Father 
and I know that He will care for you during this difficult time. I will 
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May 17,2002 2 

remember you in my prayers and I ask you to remember me as well. Please 
stay in touch. 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L . Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 

P.S. Don if you want to receive some professional assistance I would contact 
St. Luke's in Washington on your behalf. Please let me know. 

be-Bishop Roger Kaffer 
Bishop James Fitzgerald 
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CONFIDENTIAL MEMO 

May 21, 2002 

Tonight I met with a former student of mine, at his request. He said he does not wish to 
be identified, does not wish to be drawn into the legal arena. He is coming forward 
because Bishop Imesch asked that anyone abused by a priest do so. 27 years ago, he was 
abused one time by Father Donald O'Connor. Father O'Connor was a very good friend 
of his family, was a frequent visitor to their home, and often took him and his siblings on 
outings, for ice cream, etc. One night, this boy and a buddy were supposed to stay 
overnight with Father O'Connor, but the other boy was sick and unable to come. So just 
the two of them played cards. They played in their underwear. The winner was to be 
able to fondle the genitals of the loser. The young man, not wanting to touch Father 0., 
said he knew he could lose and would not have to. And he did. Moreover, he told Father 
0. that he did not have to touch him, but Fr. 0. insisted, and fondled him, then started to 
masturbate him. The young man told him to stop, and said he had to go to the bathroom, 
and locked himself in the bathroom. He told Father 0. to "Go away." And then went to 
bed himself at the rectory. He declined ever to go back to the rectory. This took place in 
the rectory at Braidwood. On many previous occasions he had been on outings with Fr. 
0., both alone and with others, but there was never anything improper. 

He never told his parents, but will do so, after talking to me. He has told only two other 
persons: one of his siblings; and his fiancee during their pre-Cana marriage preparation, 
when they were challenged to tell their intended spouse anything they had not yet 
confided. Since the recent announcement about Father O.'s removal, earlier this week he 
and his wife talked about it again, and he told his wife that he was going to see me and 
tell me. She has always been very supportive of him. 

I offered him counselling, but he said he really doesn't think he needs it. He is in an 
administrative position, and often is in my chair in such situations. But he said if he later 
feels he needs some help, he will let us know. He once expressed concern that he should 
have come forward years ago. I told him not to judge himself as a young man from the 
vantage point of the wisdom he now has as a mature adult. He wanted to know what the 
next step is. I said the first thing would be the offer of counseling, which I had already 
made. I likewise told him I would of course have to tell both Bishop Imesch and our 
diocesan attorney, and very frankly I didn't know whether this would have to go to the 
State' s Attorney, but I presumed it would. However, I assured him, since he had initially 
said in making the appointment that he wanted to come to get some spiritual guidance 
and repeated tonight that he wishes to remain anonymous, that I would not identify him 
to anyone. He told me he knew he would one day have to talk to someone about it, and 
had long ago decided that someone would be me, because I had had such a profound 
impact on him as his principal. He likewise said that his Catholic Faith has been a 
bulwark for him- and continues to be. He has no desire to meet with Father O' Connor, 
but said he has long ago forgiven him, and he thinks that forgiveness is necessary to be at 
peace oneself. We had started with prayer, ended with prayer and he also wanted to 
receive that Sacrament of Reconciliation, saying that was an added reason he wanted to 
come to see me. I was very impressed with this man, and told him so! 

-~- l?o- ~ -t:ff--
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OFFICE OF THE BISHOP 

MEMORANDUM 
FOR THE FILE 

DIOCESE OF JOLIET 

RE: Father Donald O'Connor 

May 22,2002 

I spoke with Mrs. 'I'J '' . (JJn~iu.l}) on Monday, May 
20th. Mrs. c, A " Jives in St Rose Parish in'Wt'~ftrlington. She said that 

/t4r5. ''/( 11 S•" , a friend of Father O'Connor from Braidwood, had asked her 
son, , to go to Chicago together with him. For some reason '~"~tlid 
not go and Father O'Connor took).111:rJ1~.., to a hotel in Chicago. Evidently 
Father O'Connor attempted to abuse him, but the boy, whom she said was 
small, was also a wrestler and he fought Father O'Connor off. He spent the 
night huddled in a comer of the room. Mrs.''li '1 

wanted ;#~5.'f X''" 
to come with her to the Chancery but she would not come. She said that she 
and Sister Ann Ellen came and saw Father Donnelly, but he would not let 
her see the bishop. Thjs was in 1978. 

She said when Father O'Connor brought the boy home,~ \1{1' s~ "7 

walked right past her without saying anything. Father O'Connor was ch,e~ry­
and jovial. She knew that something had happened and after Father 

left the boy told her. Sh~ said that "'A1
' SM is now living in 

d is fine, but wanted me to be aware of what had happened. She 
said that e told Sister Ann Ellen Quirk about this. Sister Ann Ellen told 
her that she knew of at ]eas t three others who had been abused by Father 
O 'Connor 

cc-Bishop Roger Kaffer 
Bishop James Fitzgerald 
James Byrne 
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JAMES C. BYRNE & ASSOCIATE8 
ATTORNEYS Be GouNSBLOBS AT LAw 

JAMES C . BYRNE 

.J . DANIEL McGRATH, .JR . 

Sheldon R. Sobol 
Grundy County State's Attorney 
Ill E. Washington Street 
Morris, Illinois 60450 

815 NORTH LARKIN AVENUE· SUITE 202 

JOLIET, iLLINOIS 804315 

May 30,2002 

TELEPHONE 18151 744· 7171 

FAX (8151 744-7179 

Re: · Allegations of misconduct 
Father O'CoiUlor 

Dear Mr. Sobol: 

This is in reply to your letter of May 29, 2002. 

Your letter was timely. On May 29,2002 our Chancellor Sister Judith received two 
telephone calls in relation to Father O'CoiiDor. I am enclosing her brief memorandum of those 
conversations. The first involves a report by Ms . . II V" . 

The second involves a gentlemen who has requested that his name be kept confidential. 
At this time I am enclosing the memorandum of that phone call with this man's name and phone 
number deleted. However, our Chancellor will phone this individual with the goal of having him 
consent to his name being released to the State's Attorney's office. I think this might be the 
simplest way to handle this. If he insists on confidentiality, I am sure we can work out another 
way so that you can obtain his name and pursue whatever investigation you deem proper. 

The Diocese would be more than happy to comply with your request and I will obtain the 
necessary Affidavit that you have suggested, but I thought it best at this time to forward our two 
most recent phone calls. 

JCB/jsr 
Enclosure 

My Best Regards, 

ffi'~~-~ 
~JesC.Byme 
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G J Q.i 9~--B-

Mr.(~ I)/ 

May 29. 2002 
Mr. P , a parishioner at St. Rose Parish in Wilmington, called this 
morning to report the sexual abuse he had received. 

In 1976 when he was 15 years old, he was in Braidwood and suffered 
abuse from Fr. Donald O'Connor. He said that he has shared his 
experience only with his wife. 

Mr. p· wants his name kept confidential. 
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Mrs. V 
· /Jt.~dr,~5 
Plainfield, IL 
H: f/1"'# "/1:-
W : f?/!lt~t 1/. 

May29. 2002 
This afternoon I received a call from Mrs. V When she Jived 
in Braidwood, her family was good friends with Fr. O'Connor. Both of her 
boys served as his altar boys. 

111'1· ''IJ II 
Her older son, ~'"' , was molested by Fr. O'Connor while on a fishing 
trip in Wisconsin. At the time he would have been somewhere between 
the ages of 11-13. 

Sometime within the past few years, ''v1
'1M, approximately 34 years old, 

committed suicide. 

Mrs. V . couldn't bring herself to tell anyone about '11/"J-., abuse, but 
at the urging of her younger son called the Chancery. All she wanted to 
do was to report what happened to 
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' ' 

. '- _, ... 

~.· . 

1) 

2) 

0003.02 · 

May 3L 2,002 

Yo"~J~h ~re tipt. th~ G~frrd1 and .tile woi:M :oftl:l~ ;t,t.Jture, b~t the present, .as 
weH ~~ th~ f\it].Iie. 

You might ~lso 'be irt.ter~~t~p ·in the two slogaJ1$lhad on my desk ~t Providence, ~\ 
and that I still have 9n my g~sk afhome. Th~y ~re the oply nvo S·Jogans that I have: ~ 

I) "None of !JS is as smart as all of us." 

2) "If you think you can, or if you think you can't, you' re probably right." 

I got the second from the wrestling wall 
learned within the last six months that Henry Ford IS 

think it's really very accurate. 

was the coach. I just 
o ftrst said that. But I 

Allr _'' .IJ '· 
fV' . 1~ , I know the reason you wrote was Father O'Connor. I had the most 

unpleasant task of going to inform the parish council at 4 o 'clock and then reading a letter 
from Bishop Imesch at the 5 o'clock Mass at Coal City a few weeks ago. 

.<. 
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. . :r~-~~~ -~~ -#_p9J.~~i4eto yo~ Jpf~ ~ Q~~~9li.p::~tl~~~~ ~~~U,~~~Q.:~~~.-:J~: · :.py;tij~~ .tQ4 
ar·:. ' tfe. · ;gaur~ to seek some co·-rr·etillg arid! w'·'·t ·;-:ou·:t':''laitr:-~~-at ·fhtf :, ··:~ '---:·f J-'I."" t 

~~ ~~1:!~1 fftibatRifffj,· J'{Pa~ijr;S,~t~~W!J\ ~¥~~;~a~~~ 
w.J~~ .~l .,< , •.• ~-- __ g . . .' th~ .... -.. . .. _ .. JU.tllJl ... e,, b~t ~ ... "'., ... ~ that th~-Y. wtll a.pthortz~ 
~~q~~lb}~. -_ ~ut hl the pt~antime. yo\1 ~~ Hs.e thi~dett~r to pr~s~ii to fue '6ptiil~~!or sp tha.t 
tb~ }jl:l! (~~ ' l>,~;r~ent ·10 the Dioc~~ (}f Jq.Ji.~t. . · ·' 

· J:rt:=::_~.~~:~~~,t~ m~~.~~~·~.r~.a~ 
. . ... -: ~ ~- . ~ ..:.~~ ·:·;/ ~·:: . 

With cor¢ii11l personal regards, and with ~ p~~a and a promise of cotttitru~4 tnQtual 
prf!,yers -~hv;;i;ys, I remaip 

RLK:bjd 

Enclosure 

be: Bishop Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop James E. Fitzgerald 
Sr. Judith Davies, O.S.F. 
James C. Byme 

Sincerely yoUrs in the Sacred Heart, 

Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer 
Auxiliary Bishop of Joliet 
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Sr, Judith Davies 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
S ubject: 

MAdvisory Group· <advisorygroup@dioceseofjoliet.org> 
MSr. Judith DaviesM <jdavies@dioceseofjoliet.org> 
Wednesday, May 29,2002 5:22PM 
FW: Sexual Abuse Case 

--Original Message-
From: ft1r ."IJ 1' ( Al~·c'l? 11 f•,. ~ ~ ... ,"! suldrl'~5' 
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 5:44PM 
To: advisorygroup@dioceseofioliet.org 
Subject: Sexual Abuse Case 

Dear Advisory Group, 

Could you pl ease ensure the following information is given to Bishop Joseph 
Imesch or Bishop Roger L. Kaffer (my former principal of Providence H .S., 
New 
Lenox, IL), thanks. 

My name is #Jr . .4 I 
was an altar boy for Fr. O'Connor at Immaculate Conception Church in 
Braidwood, Illinois in the late 1970's. I was sexually abused by Fr. Donald 
O'Connor around this time. The only reason I would like to report the abuse 
I suffered at the hands of Fr. O'Connor is because someone else has. My 
sole 
intention for reporting the abuse is so I can move on with my life. I am 
reli eved to learn (today) that someone else has reported Fr. O'Connor. I 
si ncerely did not want to min his career but I fee l it is necessary to 
report the abuse so others may come forward . My mother sent me a newspaper 
article from the Morris Daily Herald dated Monday, May 20, 2002. 

I decided that the sexual abuse from Fr. O'Connor was enough so l wrote him 
a 
letter telling him that j would not go to his ho11se/recrory anymore when I 
was about 14- 15 years old (approx. J 979) . I believe that Fr. O'Connor 
contacted my mother shortly after my lener to him. I did not know that my 
mother or family knew of the sexual abuse until my letter from my mother 
today. My mother (I;Ur-1.''1( 1 ' ) wrote to me in her lener. "While I was in 
Dlinois, I was looking at the Channel 9 News when Lhey showed a map of 
Ulinois and pinpointed Coa l City and said Father 0 . was removed from hi s 
posi tion at Coal City I wasn't shocked - I was sure someone would rcpor1 
him eventually ~ _my brot her-in- law) suggested I report him -now I 
won't need to. Remember when l talked to Fr 0 when you and (my older 
brother) were altar boys. He told me if I didn't tell anyone (about the 
abuse) he would get help . I'm so happy someone reponed him Why don't you 
write a lerter to the Diocese of Joliet reporting your experiences with him. 
1'11 bet •Mrs. ~"'fl'' ?61 will (an elementary school friend)" . 

000304 
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This letter/e-mail's sole intention is so Bishop Imesch/Kaffer is/are 
notified and that Fr. O'Connor "get help" as he originally promised my 
mother 
(according to her letter to me). In hindsight I should have told someone 
but 
I did not have the courage, I thought no one knew unti l my mother's letter 
to 
me today. I wiJJ have to teJI my wife, I feel something like this has 
lasting repercussions emotionally and I will seek therapy now that someone 
else has come forward. I liked and respected Fr. O'Connor, he was at my 
father's funeraJ in 1988. 

On a more positive note (ifFr. Kaffer reads this) .. .it was because of your 
· and role modeling a career in educati 

from Providence and Fr. Kaffer, thank you! 

I look forward to a reply, thanks for letting me get this off my chest 
(after 
hiding it for 22-23 years). 

Sincerely, 

( 
e-mail: 

Page 2 of2 
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f'.• •• ,, '"3l. {J· . tt . ; •I • ~ 
!~ ,.,.., v · _ , .. 

July 2, 2002 

Thank you for your letter of support on behalf of Father 
O'Connor. I know that he was a wonderful pastoral priest and did much 
good in the community. Unfortunately, many years ago, Father O'Connor 

, sexually abused children. These allegations have been substantiated. 

Those who know Father O'Connor would hope that he could 
be forgiven and allowed to return to ministry. The majority of Catholic 
people, however, think that if a priest were accused of sexual abuse of 
children, he should not be allowed to serve publicly as a priest. As you 
know, this is the policy which the Bishops adopted at their meeting in Dallas. 
Because of that fact, I do not think it will be possible for Father O'Connor 
to minister again as a priest. 

I do hope that you will let him know of your support and 
concern and that you will pray for him. Thank you for your letter. 

With every best wish, 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 

The above letter was sent to all of the attached. 
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Dear Bishop lmesch, r c.;; cf Lzz:b::. 

We know that allegations of sexual abuses has hit our Diocese and 
caused all of us deep sadness. 

We do not believe all of these claims are true. We believe some of 
these people who are making these charges are just looking to smear the 
priests name and to get money for their revenge. 

Two of the priests we know personally were at one time serving at 
St. Bernard's here in Joliet. 

One was Fr. Poff and the other was Father O'Conner. Both were 
very good pastors when at St. Bernards's We knew Fr. 0 more than we 
knew Fr. Poff. 

Whenever we went to the pancake breakfasts we have never seen 
a priest say Mass and then fly down to not only gree the parishioners, he 
also helped serve the breakfast with the other workers. 

Stations of the cross duing Lent are very much a part of recalling 
the passion of Our Lord. When Fr. 0 had the stations at St. Bernard' he 
was the only priest that I know who had benediction after the stations. 
Too bad so many parishes do not take the time to have bendiction-it 
seems like they hurry through the stations and out we go. What's the 
hurry? 

Our Lord couldn't run through his time of passion-it took time-but 
we never learn. 

Fr. 0 never hurried with anything he did for people. He always was 
there for anyone who sought his help. 

Only God knows if Father 0 is guilty of what they said he did. I'm 
not God and my family and I would never judge another person. 

Someday we too will have to account for our faults before the 
Almighty. We only wish our lives could be filled with half of the good deeds 
Father 0 has on his record. 

Live nowadays has become a society of finger pointing, suing, and 
blackening a person's character. Forgiveness is never enered into the 
picture. 

One strik and you're out. Take for example, best friends who have 
gotten divorced-who invites them to gatherings-no one. People write 
you off their list. 

Families who have individuals who were accused of something­
who tries to help them? But gossip-gossip you betcha. What did you 
hear-this is what I heard and the list goes on to even the silent treatment 
when other people see that family in the grocery store or at Mass. 

Yes, some priests have gone on and on many times abusing young 
people, but it is not EVERY SINGLE priest. 

Another thin is-why is the priest's name brought up, bu the person 
who accused the priest is presented to us as John Doe. How sad-don't 
mention my name. If you accused someone then by golly put your name in 
the newspapers too. 
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The payoff of money is something that does not set right in our 

book either. 
If the priest is truly found to be guilty of the accusation and is found 

to have repeatedly done things then remove them from the parish he is 
serving and an apology given to the victim and see that the priest and the 
victims both receive therapy. 

No large payoff is needed-if the therapy is given-that's a 
payment in itself. 

Father 0 has been accused of something he did many eyars ago, 
but when you think about it he has more than made up for it by helping 
more people with all their problems all along the way. 

In confession, we confess our sins and receive absolution, are 
given a penance to say and ask God for his forgiveness. God fortives us 
why cant' we forgive others who have failed as a human being? 

Hope you bishops give this issue a servious consideration? You 
don't become a priest overnite, it takes many years of study. They're not 
perfect and God doesn't ask us to be perfect. He only asks us to believe, 
love Him and try our best everyday. 

We are human and we will all make mistakes in our life, but we pick 
up ourselves and try to start over again and again until we die. 

We will pray for you bishops when you try to come to solutions for 
this problem next week. 
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Diocese of j o liet 
Chancery 

425 Summit St. 
Joliet, Ill inois 60435 

Reverend Donald O'Connor 
Assumption Parish 
245 South Kankakee Street 
Coal City, IL 60416 

Dear Father O'Connor, 

815-722-6606 
F·ox 815-722-6602 

June 20, 2002 

If you are in need of Mass stipends, please contact my secretary, 
Rachel, at the Chancery or myself and I will be happy to place you on our 
list of stipend recipients. Just let us know the number you would need 
each month and a check will be issued every three months. Should you 
wish to adjust the amount, please call or write and we will change the 
amount. 

May God bless you with an enjoyable summer! 

With every best wish, I am 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~~- 4'~/,pq­

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 
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Confidential 

Attorney/Client Privilege 

Q&A- INTERNAL USE ONLY 
O'CONNOR 
May 17,2002 

1. Why was Father Donald O'Connor removed as pastor of Assumption parish in Coal 
City? 

• An allegation of sexual misconduct with a minor that occurred more than 30 years ago 
was reported to the Diocese of Joliet on May 14. 

• In accord with our policy, the allegation was investigated and a determination was made 
by the Diocesan Review Committee. 

(Fr. O'Connor admitted his actions.) 

• The Committee recommended that Father O'Connor be removed from ministry. 

• The victim was prompted to report the allegations after reading a published letter in 
which Bishop Imesch encouraged victims to come forward. 

2. What are the specific circumstances surrounding the allegations against Father 
0' Connor? (i.e. age of the victim at the time of abuse, specific details of incident, etc.) 

• I'm sorry, but I don't believe any interest would be served by sharing those details. 

• The important thing is that the allegations were determined to be credible. In accord with 
our policy, appropriate action was taken upon the recommendation of the Diocesan 
Review Committee. 

3. Have there been any prior allegations of sexual misconduct with minors involving Father 
O'Connor? Ifso, explain. 

• There have been no prior allegations of sexual misconduct reported to us involving this 
priest. 

4. Have his parishioners been informed? 

• Yes. Parishioners were informed (are in the process of informing) parishioners during 
regular weekend Masses. Parishioners also will soon be receiving a letter from the 
Bishop about the situation. 

• We are deeply saddened by this tragic development and have assured parishioners that 
our primary concern is for the safety of children and the for healing of all victims of 
abuse. 
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• We have assured parishioners that we are here to reach out to offer pastoral support to 
help and comfort them, particularly during this difficult and painful time. 

• In addition, we have arranged for a team of experienced counselors to meet with them to 
help respond to their questions and concerns. 

5. How did parishioners react to the news that their pastor was the latest in a series of 11 
priests associated with the Joliet Diocese to have been removed from ministry in recent 
weeks as a result of allegations of sexual misconduct with minors? 

• Many are understandably shocked and saddened. 

• We have assured them that we are here to reach out to offer pastoral support to help and 
comfort them, particularly during this difficult and painful time. 

• We also know that these parishioners are strong and compassionate people who will help 
each other through this difficult time. 

6. Are some parishioners angry? 

• There may be some who are angry. We sincerely hope that they will speak with us about 
their feelings or with one of the experienced C.)unselors whom we will have available at 
their parish. 

• This is a difficult and painful time for all involved. We hope that anyone who has 
concerns will share their feelings and ask us any questions they may have in order to 
begin the healing process. 

7. Where is Father O' Connor now? What is his status? 

• He is at an undisclosed location. 

• He has been removed from his position as pastor at Assumption parish and from all 
ministry. 

• In accord with our policy, he will be offered professional evaluation and treatment as 
necessary. 

• He will not be assigned to any ministry. 

8. How will the Diocese of Joliet ensure that no minors are placed at risk because of this 
priest? 

• He has been removed from his position as pastor and from all ministry. 

• He will be offered appropriate professional evaluation and treatment as necessary. 
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• He will not be assigned to any ministry . 

9. Will Father O'Connor be monitored? How? By whom? 

• He will be with someone who is aware of his past action . 

10. Is Father O'Connor facing criminal charges? 

• That is for civil authorities to determine. 

11. Do you anticipate that the victim will pursue legal action against Father O'Connor and 
the Diocese of Joliet? 

• The person will not be pressing charges. 

• We are committed to acting responsibly and compassionately toward all victims of child 
sexual abuse with the goal of helping them to heal. 

12. Father O'Connor is the 11th priest removed from ministry in the Diocese of Joliet in 
recent weeks because of substantiated allegations of sexual misconduct with a minor. I 
understand the diocese only has about 200 priests, so this seems like an unusually high 
number. Why do you think this is happening in your diocese? 

• I can't speculate on what the number means. 

• I can only tell you that we've been taking actions based on the recommendation of the 
Diocesan Review Committee to help ensure that we are doing everything in our power to 
protect children. In addition: 

~ We are cooperating fully with civil authorities. 

~ We are continuing to encourage victims and anyone with information about such 
abuse to come forward. 

~ We are taking quick and decisive action to remove priests who might pose a risk to 
children whenever an allegation of this nature is made. 

• These actions are being taken with the hope that everyone affected by the tragedy of 
sexual misconduct with minors can begin to heal and move forward with God's help. 
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13. Some of your critics have suggested this number is so high because Bishop Imesch has 
mishandled the situation over the years and that's what's led to the problem today. What 
is your response to these critics' assertions? 

• I can only respond by saying that we cannot change the past. But we can do everything 
in our power to help make sure that children are safe and victims are always treated with 
compassion and respect. Our commitment includes: 

}:;> Cooperating fully with civil authorities. 

> Continuing to encourage victims and anyone with information about such abuse to 
come forward. 

> Taking quick and decisive action to remove priests who might pose a risk to children 
whenever an allegation of this nature is made. 

14. For the past six weeks or so, a steady stream of priests associated with the Diocese of 
Joliet have been removed from ministry. When will this end? Can the public expect to 
hear about more priests' removals in the near term? 

• I cannot speculate. 

• I sincerely hope there are no more incidents of sexual misconduct with minors anywhere, 
ever agam. 

• But, we recognize our ongoing responsibility to ensure the safety of the children in our 
care, and we openly encourage anyone who wishes to report information about an 
allegation involving a priest from our diocese to contact us or, if they prefer, to go 
directly to civil authorities. 
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MEMORANDUM 

May 21,2002 

TO: 

FAX: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Reverend Arno Dennerlein 
Sacred Heart Parish, Lombard 

Sister Judith A Davies, OSF 

Reverend Donald O'Connor 

Would you please make the following announcement at all your 
Masses this weekend? 

An allegation was recently brought against Father Donald 
O'Connor. Father O'Connor was stationed at our parish from June of 
1966 to June of 1967. If anyone is aware of any inappropriate behavior 
on the part of Father O'Connor, please contact the pastor or the Diocese. 

Thank you very much. 

-2=,+ e. ,(/'«eer<//~ 
SierJudith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 
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MEMORANDUM 

May 21 , 2002 

TO: 

FAX: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Reverend Richard Ross 
St. Bernard Parish, Joliet 

815-726-4520 (call first) 

Sister Judith A Davies, OSF 

Reverend Donald O'Connor 

OU038 Z 

Would you please make the following announcement at all your 
Masses this weekend? 

An allegation was recently brought against Father Donald 
O'Connor. Father O'Connor was stationed at our parish from June of 
1987 to June of 1999. If anyone is aware of any inappropriate behavior 
on the part of Father O'Connor, please contact the pastor or the Diocese. 

Thank you very much. 
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Sr. Judith Davies 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

RAdvisory Group" <advisorygroup@dioceseofjoliet.org> 
RSr. Judith DaviesR <jdavies@dioceseoijolietorg> 
Wednesday, May 29. 2002 5:22 PM 
FW: Sexual Abuse Case 

---OriginaJ Messa~e---
From: '/Wr~ fl"/tl?rt .c~ "~,.. £,,.,,! PKI(r~~r 
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 5:44PM 
To: advisorygrwp@dioceseofioliet.org 
Subject: Sexual Abuse Case 

Dear Advisory Group, 

Could you please ensure the following information is given to Bishop Joseph 
Imescb or Bishop Roger L. Kaffer (my fonner principal of Providence H.S., 
New 
Lenox, IL), thanks. 

432 

-



FR. O'CONNOR SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO.     447

Released April 2014
Diocese of Joliet 
Chancery 

425 Summit St. 
Joliet, Ill inois 60435 

Donald O'Connor 
693 Anndon 
Braidwood, IL 60408 

Dear Donald O'Connor, 

000411 

8 15-722-6606 
Fox 81 5-722-6602 

November 20, 2002 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $80.00, which represents the 
offerings for 8 Masses for the intentions listed on the enclosed card. If you 
are able to accept this responsibility, I would ask you to return the bottom 
portion of this letter to the Chancery. 

The next set of Mass Stipends will be sent to you by December 1. You 
will be on the regular schedule at that time. 

With every best wish, I am 

JAD: rav 
Enclosure 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~ a. tf.,_;_IN:' 
Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 

I hereby accept the responsibility of offering 8 Masses for the intentions listed 
on the card. 

Donald O'Connor 

S' \CHANFILB\WPDOCS\FormLetters\MASSES .doc 
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Diocese of Joliet 
Chancery 

425 Summit St. 
Jol iet, Illinois 60435 

Donald O'Connor 
693 Anndon 
Braidwood, IL 60408 

Dear Donald O'Connor, 

815-722-6606 
Fax 815-722-6602 

December 3, 2002 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $900.00, which represents the 
offerings for 90 Masses for the intentions listed on the enclosed card. If you 
are able to accept this responsibility, I would ask you to return the bottom 
portion of this letter to the Chancery. 

With every best wish, I am 

JAD: rav 
Enclosure 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~ §, /(f'~t1%cr 

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 

1 her®¥ accapUbar-esponsjhilit)l qf qffe.ring goMasse.s fqqhe jntentiogs 

listed on the card. 

Donald O'Connor 

S' \CHANFILE\ WPDOCS\ FormLetters \ MASSES. doc 
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Diocese of j o liet 
0 0 0 416 

Chancery 

4 25 Summit St. 
Joliet, Illinois 60435 

81 5-72 2-6606 
Fax 815-722-6602 

Donald O'Connor 
693 Anndon 
Braidwood, IL 60408 

Dear Donald O'Connor, 

February 28, 2003 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $900.00, which represents the 
offerings for 90 Masses for the intentions listed on the enclosed card. If you 
are able to accept this responsibility, I would ask you to return the bottom 
portion of this letter to the Chancery. 

With every best wish, I am 

JAD: rav 
Enclosure 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~~ct.&~__.., ~ 

Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 

I hereby accept the respoqsibility of offering 90 Masses for the intentions 
listed on the card. 

Donald O'Connor 

S : \ CHANFI LE\WPOOCS\l'onnLet t e r s \ MASSES. doc ' 
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Start date: 03/01/04 
End date: 03/31/04 

Cost Center: 2314 

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE 
Information & Technology Command 

Bureau of Identification 
260 North Chicago Street 
Joliet, Illinois 60432 

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET IN IL . 
425 SUMMIT ST. 
JOLIET, IL 60435 

ACCOUNT STATEMENT BY COST CENTER 

Cost Center Name:MODEM AGENCY 

OU0432 
Page: 1 of l 

ORI : MS 0 3 0 7 4 6 5 Agency Name: ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET IN IL . 

ACCOUNT DBBITS 

Acti -Y Subm. 
Date Name TCN 

03/12 /04 UCIA RFTlll0001445960 

UCIA RFTlll000144596l 

03/12/04 UCIA RFT1110001445962 

ACCOUNT PAYMENTS 

Activity 
Date 

03 /22/04 

Payment Type 

CHECK 

Beginning Balance: $97.00 

$200.00 Ending Balance : 

Subject Result Sent Fee 
Name Result Date To Waived Resubm. Amount 

DEDERA, PHILLIP J State <$7.00 > 

OKEEFE, MICHAEL State <$7.00> 

OCONNOR, DONALD G State <$7.00> 

Comments Amount 

DEPOSIT 179 03/22/04 TMD $124.00 
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The Tribunal Office 

3 I 0 Bridge Street 815-722-2256 
Joliet, Illinois 60435-6399 Fax 815-722-6692 

February 2, 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR DONALD O'CONNOR'S FILE 

During the week of January 26, Donald O' Connor was sighted at Provena St. Joseph's Medical 
Center in clerical clothes. A nurse called the Chancery with this infonnation. Apparently, 
another person who works at the hospital said that she has also seen him dressed in that way. 
I called Don this morning and he denied that he has dressed in clerical clothes. On his own, 
he stated that he is not permitted to wear such clothing. It appears that he understands that he 
will not wear clerical clothes, whether or not he really was seen in such attire. 

Rev. Joseph J. Tapella 

cc: Bishop Imesch 
Bishop Kaffer 
Bishop Schlarman 
Sister Judith 
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000451 

DATE: MARCH,~~ 

3/2/05 - 2:03-2:10 pm 
s. "H" ; 
fr. O'Conner. 

}!1r.crf- )! 

Cell!';,,,. fl. 

. thAI t I' /1.1111 ~ ~-
C/Iy . 

At the time of his abuse, about J 966/68, he was an altar 
took a liking to. Fr. O'Conner took him to the Mu.sewn of Science and Industry. They 
fullowed that by a stay at a hotel. When be awoke, he had no clothes on~ he suspects he 
was given medications. There was shaving cream on his stomach with a smiley face oo. it. 
There was someone else in the room but he doesn't know who it was. He was still 
drowsy. 

This event changed his life; there is no respect for priests or the chc;;.;h. He goes 
to church only for weddings or funerals. He knows that Fr. O'Cooner is no longer an 
active priest~ but lives in Braidwood. 

I asked how 1 could help him.. I o:ffe.red help: talk to another priest, bu1 it was 
soundly rejected; counseling, no, again. He had gone to a counselor in the past, but alone 
since his wife would not go with him. They wntinue to have relationship problems. He 
wanted a cash settlement but could give me no amount. 

l told him 1 ' d be meeting with Bishop Imesch on Monday, March 7ili, lli'1d would 
discuss the information with him, although it would be the Review Board who would 
make any dec.!sJOn in hjs case. I asked him to put it in writing for me and 1 would submit 

it to Sr. Judith Davies. 
On March 7°1

, 1 received a call from.M.s.JI again saying#r.?. djd not have time 
to w-rite the lettt--r .vet but would send it at a later date. 

3/7/06 
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Donald O'Connor 
693 Anndon 
Braidwood, IL 60408 

Dear Don, 

000457 

April 5, 2005 

It is time to write another "thank you" to you! I really 
appreciate your kindness, but I feel somewhat uncomfortable in accepting 
your generous gifts throughout the year. You, more than anyone else, have 
repeatedly expressed your sorrow for your actions. 

I enjoyed my brief visit with you in your home. Now that I 
know where you live it is easy for me to picture you in different rooms of 
your home. I am glad that is working out so well. 

Would you be free for lunch at noon on Wednesday, April 
13th? If so, let us plan to meet at Bob Evans on Larkin at 80 at noon. I will 
ask Sister Judith to join us. If that is not good, please call Natalie and we 
will fmd another date. 

Thanks, again for your generosity. I do appreciate it. You are 
in my prayers and I ask you to remember me as well. 

Prayers and best wishes to you. 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
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May 20,2005 

Dear Don, 

Monday is the 41st anniversary of your ordination to the 
priesthood and I wanted you to know that you will be remembered in a 
special way on that day. I know that it will be a difficult day for you, but I 
hope you are comforted by the opportunity to celebrate Mass privately in 
your home. 

As painful as all of this has been, I am glad that you still have 
the opportunity to celebrate Eucharist. You certainly seem to be adjusting 
well, though I know it must be a constant struggle. 

Don't forget that we have to schedule a luncheon date for the 
one that we could not make. I will wait to hear from you. 

as well. 
You are in my prayers each day and I ask you to remember me 

Sincerely in Christ, 

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch 
Bishop of Joliet 
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.d'!l~ Diocese of joliet 
lllrsr. ouo459 
'd~l Chancery 

I 425 Summit St. 
Joliet, Illinois 60435 

Donald O'Connor 
693 Anndon 
Braidwood, IL 60408 

Dear Donald O'Connor, 

B 15-722-6606 
Fax B 15-722-6602 

June 1, 2005 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $900.00, which represents the 
offerings for 90 Masses for the intentions listed on the enclosed card. If you 
are able to accept this responsibility, I would ask you to return the bottom 
portion of this letter to the Chancery. 

With every best wish, I am 

JAD: rav 
Enclosure 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

~~~,~/~ 
Sister Judith A. Davies, OSF 
Chancellor 

I hereby accept the responsibility of offering 90 Masses for the intentions 
listed on the card . 

Donald O'Connor 

S: \ WPDOCS \ F ormLetters \ l1ASSES. doc 
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ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET 
To: DONALD O'CONNOR 

OC04 
~~83 

RESTRICTED FUNDS ACCOUNT ID: 
Contact: fHUl4~0 

INVOICE NUMBER . DATE .. ' DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT 

PAY 

( 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

6/1/2005 JUNE MASS STIPEND $900.00 $0.00 
Totals $900.00 $0.00 

' 

THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK- HOLD AT AN ANGLE TO VIEW 

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET 
RESTRICTED FUNDS ACCOUNT 

425 SUMMIT STREET 
JOLIET. ILLINOIS 60435 

HARRIS BANK JOLIET, N.A. 
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 

70·59 
719 

CHECK DATE 

6/1/2005 

$900.00 
$900.00 

001883 
CHECK NO. 

1883 

CHECK AMOUNT 

** Nine hundred and 00 I 100 Dollars ** $**900.00 

DONALD O'CONNOR 
693 ANNDON . 
BRAIDWOOD, IL 60408 

h0i:FT]90 O~YS 
--··-----·~-- -----=M' 

DIOCESE OF JOLIET 

CHANCERY 

425 SUMMIT STRHT 

iOliET. IlliNOIS 60435 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

90 MASSES TO BE SAID BY DONALD O'CONNOR 

!-Albert & Amelia Nachtigal 
89-Repose of the souls of Rev. Anthony DeFilippis and members o 

the DeFilippis family (parents, brothers & other relatives) 
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( 

OU0461. 

June 8, 2005 

CONFIDENTIAL 

TO: Sister Judith Davies, O.S.F. 

FROM: Bishop Roger L. Kaffer 

RE: Don 0' Connor 

I asked Don O'Connor how he is doing, and he said: "Fine." I said I understood 
he had put his name on the waiting list at St. John Vianney Villa, but he did not 
remember that he did. I told him that the Villa is next to a school and I said that he 
might subject himself to some publicity if he were to go there. We did not dwell on 
it, but I said it. However, as I said he did not remember putting his name on the list. 

Bishop Roger L. Kaffer 

RLK:bjd 

cc: Bishop Joseph L. Imesch 
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I hereby accept the responsibility of offering 90 Masses for the intentions 
listed on the card. 

~ ~l~U0462 

Donald O'Connor 

S : \i'l PDOCS\FormLetters '.MASSES. doc 
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000509 

FILE MEMORANDUM 

July 24, 2006 

FROM: Bishop Joseph L. lmesch 

RE: Meeting with Father Donald O'Connor 

I met with Father Donald O'Connor on Wednesday afternoon, July 
19, 2006 at his in Braidwood. I gave him the summary of the 
interview with He said that he was familiar with the family 
name, but did reca this young man. He had no recollection of any of 
the events described in the interview. When I asked him specifically about 
being in a hotel room he said that he did not remember that, nor could he 
remember anyone else being in the room. All he did say was that at times 
he took three- four boys together to the Museum of Science and Industry. 
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.James tsyrne 

From: Sr Judith Davies Qdavies@dioceseofjoliet.org] 

Sent: Thursday, April 01 , 2010 3:07PM 

To: James Byrne 

Subject: FW: New Slog Comment 

---- - ~--' .... ..----------
From: Jan Slattery [mailto:jslattery@archchicago.org] 
Sent: Thursday, March 18, 2010 3:46 PM 
To: Sr Judith Davies 
Subject: Fwd: New Slog Comment 

Judith, 

000584 

Attached is the blog comment received at the Archdiocese website today. Thank you for following up 
on this. 

Jan 

Jan Slattery 

, , 

I 
:"-

Director Office for the Protection of Children and Youth 
Archdiocese of Chicago 
312-534-5319 
This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this 
message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication 
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying 
to the sender of this e-mail. Thank you. 

I I '/ I I 

Mother of O'Connor Victim 8 - - -
> 3/18/2010 12:44 PM>>> 

Here is my comment. I plan on writing a book, my life as a catholic, and I use a small c because that is 
all it deserves. 
My two boys were brought up in the catholic church, in Braidwood, IL. 
donald o'connor was the paster there. Many times he sat at my dinner table, took my 

on as alter boys, when they got older, 12 13, years old, he even let my 
'"'"'1-.·r '"' money on Sundays. Two weeks before 

I all of the and molestations came out in his ....... ., . .,.v •• .., 
It destroyed my family to say the least, 

monster, Is m no at 38 years old, because he could never 
deal with his brothers death. They were more than brothers to say the least. Thousands of my dollars 
have been spent on my therapy, my son's and it broke up my marriage. Which by the way, my ex 
husband spent much money getting an annulment, so we couJd marry in the catholic church. I have a 

4/1/2010 
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Rel~~t.tJll$ You wanted a comment, print this. Are they giving lessons on child abuse? donJJ00585 
o'coru1er is now living in a house~in Braidwood scott free (thanks to the catholics) just blocks away 
from my Grandson, who attends My life as a catholic. Good title for a book, 
No? I know this won't be "catho IC matena ", ut en again, rape and murder are not either. 

To view al1 comments, login fust, then visit the blog: D.tm://www.archchicago.org/login.aspx 

4/1/2010 
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James Byrne 

From: Sr Judith Davies [jdavies@dioceseofjoliet.org] 

Sent: Thursday, April 01, 2010 2:49PM 

To: ~~~~- trp "~a; I Qd,/-t' r .r 
Subject: Re: Donald O'Connor 

't r":: I t 
Dear Mrs. r 

Page 1 of l 

0UOS87 

The Archdiocese of Chicago forwarded a copy of your email to me. Since Braidwood is located in the Joliet 
Diocese, it would be important for you to speak to someone from our diocese about what happened. Since I do 
not have your phone number, I'll give you mine: 815-722-6606. If you would rather speak to our Victim 
Assistance Coordinator, Judy Speckman, her phone number is 815-263-6467. 

Although the diocesan offices are closed for Good Friday and for Easter Monday, Judy Speckman would be 
available by phone sometime during those days. 

God bless you. 
Sister Judith Davies 

4/ l/20 I 0 




